new health insurance carriers and entering into contracts with new health insurance carriers and concluded that no
incremental costs are incurred to obtain such contracts.
Income Taxes
As described in more detail in Note 6 - Income Taxes, as a result of the adoption of Topic 606, we recorded a
significant deferred tax liability on our recasted opening balance sheet related to the resulting accelerated revenue
recognition under Topic 606. Additionally, as a result of the deferred tax liability, we re-evaluated the need for the
valuation allowance recorded against our U.S. deferred tax assets. As a result of this evaluation, we determined that
the deferred tax liability is a source of income that can be used to support realization of deferred tax assets on a
more-likely-than-not level and accordingly reversed our previously recorded valuation allowance as of January 1,
2015, the earliest period to which the retrospective adoption of Topic 606 was applied.

Impact to Previously Reported Results
The adoption of ASU 2014-09 impacted our reported results as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

December 31, 2017

Balance Sheets As
Reported

ASC 606
Adoption
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Accounts receivable $9,894 $ (8,419 ) $1,475
Commissions receivable - current $— $ 109,666 $109,666
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $4,845 $ (540 ) $4,305
Commissions receivable - non-current $— $ 169,751 $169,751
Other assets $7,317 $ (30 ) $7,287
Accrued marketing expenses $4,088 $ 605 $4,693
Other current liabilities $3,815 $ (1,807 ) $2,008
Deferred income taxes - non-current $— $ 45,089 $45,089
Non-current liabilities $900 $ 1,020 $1,920
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $(20,796) $ 225,521 $204,725

Three Months Ended September
30, 2017

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017

Statements of Operations As
Reported

ASC 606
Adoption
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

ASC 606
Adoption
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Revenue $26,619 $ 4,847 $31,466 $133,515 $ (25,927 ) $107,588
Cost of revenue $176 $ (185 ) $(9 ) $2,009 $ (1,781 ) $228
Other income, net $98 $ 202 $300 $214 $ 661 $875
Provision (benefit) from income taxes $9 $ (13,206 ) $(13,197) $(1,439 ) $ (25,338 ) $(26,777 )
Net income (loss) $(20,616) $ 18,440 $(2,176 ) $(4,455 ) $ 1,853 $(2,602 )

Edgar Filing: eHealth, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

Net income (loss) per diluted share $(1.11 ) $ 0.99 $(0.12 ) $(0.24 ) $ 0.10 $(0.14 )

13

Edgar Filing: eHealth, Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

EHEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended September
30, 2017

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017

Segment Information As
Reported

ASC 606
Adoption
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

ASC 606
Adoption
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Revenue
Medicare segment revenue $10,682 $ 12,317 $22,999 $79,670 $ (7,099 ) $72,571
Individual, Family and Small Business segment
revenue 15,937 (7,470 ) 8,467 53,845 (18,828 ) 35,017

Total revenue $26,619 $ 4,847 $31,466 $133,515 $ (25,927 ) $107,588

Segment profit (loss)
Medicare segment profit (loss) $(18,058) $ 12,262 $(5,796 ) $(2,470 ) $ (6,268 ) $(8,738 )
Individual, Family and Small Business segment
profit (loss) 6,824 (7,228 ) (404 ) 26,307 (17,876 ) 8,431

Total segment profit (loss) $(11,234) $ 5,034 $(6,200 ) $23,837 $ (24,144 ) $(307 )

Note 2 - Acquisition

On January 22, 2018, we completed our acquisition of all outstanding membership interests of Wealth, Health and
Life Advisors, LLC, more commonly known as GoMedigap, a technology-enabled provider of Medicare Supplement
enrollment services. This acquisition is expected to enhance our growing presence in the Medicare Supplement market
and put us in a stronger position with carriers and strategic partners. The acquisition consideration consisted of cash of
$15.0 million, less $0.1 million of cash acquired, and 294,637 shares of our common stock. In addition, the members
of GoMedigap are entitled to receive earnout payments ("Earnout Consideration") consisting of up to $20 million in